

RESOLUTION 18-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF PIPING REPLACEMENT MATERIALS FOR THE CITY'S WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY FROM THREE DIFFERENT VENDORS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$316,999.34 AS MORE PARTICULARLY SET FORTH IN THE RESOLUTION; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATELY EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED that:

1. the appropriate officers of the City are authorized but not required to accept and deliver on behalf of the City that certain Agreement between the City and Ferguson Waterworks in the basic amount of Ninety One Thousand One Hundred Fourteen Dollars and Fifty-Five Cents (\$91,114.55), relating to the purchase of piping replacement materials for the City's Wastewater Treatment Facility, with such changes, insertions or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager and whose execution shall be conclusive evidence of such approval;
2. the appropriate officers of the City are authorized but not required to accept and deliver on behalf of the City that certain Agreement between the City and Fortiline Inc. in the amount of Ninety One Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and Seventy-Nine Cents (\$91,269.79) relating to the purchase of piping replacement materials for the City's Wastewater Treatment Facility, with such changes, insertions or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager and whose execution shall be conclusive evidence of such approval; and
3. the appropriate officers of the City are authorized but not required to accept and deliver on behalf of the City that certain Agreement between the City and Lanier Municipal Supply, Inc. in the amount of One Hundred Thirty

Four Thousand Six Hundred Fifteen Dollars (\$134,615), relating to the purchase of influent piping replacement for the City's Wastewater Treatment Facility, with such changes, insertions or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager and whose execution shall be conclusive evidence of such approval.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED in regular session this 9th day of November, 2017.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

By: 
Mike Thomas, Mayor

ATTEST:


Jo Smith, City Clerk

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH
 BID TABULATION FOR
 PANAMA CITY BEACH - WWTF INFLUENT PIPING REPLACEMENT - PIPE AND FITTINGS
 OCTOBER 31, 2017 - 2:30 P.M.

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	BIDDER					
				Ferguson Waterworks 133 Shannon Lane, Santa Rosa Beach, FL 32549		Fortiline Waterworks 1417 Transmitter Rd Panama City, FL 32405		Lanier Municipal Supply, Inc. 6998 Hwy 77, Southport, FL 32409	
		Unit Price	Bid Amount	Unit Price	Bid Amount	Unit Price	Bid Amount	Unit Price	Bid Amount
1	6-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (Gauged) with Epoxy Liner A. 18 LF MJ by PE B. 20 LF MJ by PE	EA	5	691.00 \$	3,455.00 \$	No Bid		50.27 \$	4,524.30 \$
		EA	5	No Bid		43.56 \$	4,356.00 \$	50.27 \$	5,027.00 \$
2	12-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (Gauged) with Epoxy Liner A. 18 LF MJ x PE B. 20 LF MJ x PE C. 17.5 LF Flange x PE	EA	5	1,360.00 \$	6,800.00 \$	No Bid		53.00 \$	4,770.00 \$
		EA	5	No Bid		90.05 \$	9,005.00 \$	53.00 \$	5,300.00 \$
		EA	1	1,502.75 \$	1,502.75 \$	1,626.26 \$	1,626.26 \$	1,796.00 \$	1,796.00 \$
3	14-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (Gauged) with Epoxy Liner A. 20 LF Rest. Push-On x PE	EA	1	1,210.00 \$	1,210.00 \$	61.94 \$	1,238.80 \$	143.63 \$	2,872.60 \$
4	30-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (Gauged) with Epoxy Liner A. 20 LF Rest. Push-On x PE	EA	16	4,245.00 \$	67,920.00 \$	182.79 \$	58,492.80 \$	146.45 \$	46,864.00 \$
5	36-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (Gauged) with Epoxy Liner A. 20 LF Rest. Push-On x PE B. 17.5 LF Flange x PE	EA	4	4,448.00 \$	17,792.00 \$	180.33 \$	14,426.40 \$	202.22 \$	16,177.60 \$
		EA	2	6,551.00 \$	13,102.00 \$	186.21 \$	6,517.35 \$	6,970.00 \$	13,940.00 \$
6	48-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (Gauged) with Epoxy Liner A. 20 LF Rest. Push-On x PE Indicate delivery time in calendar days after shop dwg. approval (applies to Base Bid Item 6 only)	EA	1	7,075.00 \$	7,075.00 \$	333.46 \$	6,669.20 \$	363.88 \$	7,277.60 \$
				70		35-70		30-60	
7	Ductile Iron Fittings Mechanical Joint Fittings with Epoxy Liner A. 90 Degree Bend	EA	6	117.00 \$	702.00 \$	111.55 \$	669.30 \$	140.00 \$	840.00 \$
		EA	6	293.00 \$	1,758.00 \$	280.13 \$	1,680.78 \$	349.00 \$	2,094.00 \$
		EA	2	522.00 \$	1,044.00 \$	495.40 \$	990.80 \$	605.00 \$	1,210.00 \$
		EA	2	624.00 \$	1,248.00 \$	591.85 \$	1,183.70 \$	710.00 \$	1,420.00 \$
		EA	2	776.00 \$	1,552.00 \$	737.51 \$	1,475.02 \$	904.00 \$	1,808.00 \$
		EA	2	1,104.00 \$	2,208.00 \$	1,047.83 \$	2,095.66 \$	1,300.00 \$	2,600.00 \$
		EA	4	1,813.00 \$	7,252.00 \$	1,721.31 \$	6,885.24 \$	2,100.00 \$	8,400.00 \$
		EA	2	2,712.00 \$	5,424.00 \$	2,573.72 \$	5,147.44 \$	3,200.00 \$	6,400.00 \$

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH
 BID TABULATION FOR
 PANAMA CITY BEACH - WWTF INFLUENT PIPING REPLACEMENT - PIPE AND FITTINGS
 OCTOBER 31, 2017 - 2:30 P.M.

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	BIDDER					
				Ferguson Waterworks 133 Shannon Lane, Santa Rosa Beach, FL 32549 Unit Price	Bid Amount	Fortiline Waterworks 1417 Transmitter Rd Panama City, FL 32405 Unit Price	Bid Amount	Lanier Municipal Supply, Inc. 6998 Hwy 77, Southport, FL 32409 Unit Price	Bid Amount
7	Ductile Iron Fittings Mechanical Joint Fittings with Epoxy Liner (contd) B. 45 Degree Bend								
		6-inch EA	3	\$ 107.00	\$ 321.00	\$ 102.32	\$ 306.96	\$ 135.00	\$ 405.00
		12-inch EA	1	\$ 267.00	\$ 267.00	\$ 253.01	\$ 253.01	\$ 315.00	\$ 315.00
		16-inch EA	2	\$ 441.00	\$ 882.00	\$ 418.80	\$ 837.60	\$ 520.00	\$ 1,040.00
		18-inch EA	2	\$ 513.00	\$ 1,026.00	\$ 487.57	\$ 975.14	\$ 610.00	\$ 1,220.00
		20-inch EA	2	\$ 622.00	\$ 1,244.00	\$ 590.17	\$ 1,180.34	\$ 725.00	\$ 1,450.00
		24-inch EA	2	\$ 819.00	\$ 1,638.00	\$ 776.92	\$ 1,553.84	\$ 930.00	\$ 1,860.00
		30-inch EA	2	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 3,146.00	\$ 1,492.90	\$ 2,985.80	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 3,700.00
		36-inch EA	4	\$ 2,208.00	\$ 8,832.00	\$ 2,094.82	\$ 8,379.28	\$ 2,599.00	\$ 10,396.00
	C. 22-1/2 Degree Bend								
		6-inch EA	2	\$ 104.00	\$ 208.00	\$ 98.97	\$ 197.94	\$ 125.00	\$ 250.00
		12-inch EA	2	\$ 249.00	\$ 498.00	\$ 236.80	\$ 473.60	\$ 295.00	\$ 590.00
		16-inch EA	2	\$ 418.00	\$ 836.00	\$ 408.73	\$ 817.46	\$ 510.00	\$ 1,020.00
		18-inch EA	2	\$ 510.00	\$ 1,020.00	\$ 485.05	\$ 970.10	\$ 601.00	\$ 1,202.00
		20-inch EA	2	\$ 646.00	\$ 1,292.00	\$ 613.38	\$ 1,226.76	\$ 765.00	\$ 1,530.00
		24-inch EA	2	\$ 798.00	\$ 1,596.00	\$ 758.47	\$ 1,516.94	\$ 935.00	\$ 1,870.00
		30-inch EA	2	\$ 1,380.00	\$ 2,760.00	\$ 1,318.73	\$ 2,637.46	\$ 1,640.00	\$ 3,280.00
	D. Wye								
		36 inch EA	1	\$ 11,600.00	\$ 11,600.00	\$ 13,850.45	\$ 13,850.45	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
		36x14 inch EA	1	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 16,301.16	\$ 16,301.16	\$ 13,103.00	\$ 13,103.00
		48x36 inch EA	1	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 16,922.35	\$ 16,922.35	\$ 29,575.42	\$ 29,575.42
	E. Concentric Reducer								
		12x14 inch EA	1	\$ 298.00	\$ 298.00	\$ 273.70	\$ 273.70	\$ 392.45	\$ 392.45
		36x48 inch EA	1	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 3,614.84	\$ 3,614.84	\$ 2,579.00	\$ 2,579.00
	F. Tee								
		30-inch EA	1	\$ 2,525.00	\$ 2,525.00	\$ 2,319.03	\$ 2,319.03	\$ 2,903.25	\$ 2,903.25
	G. Mechanical Joint Gate Valve								
		30-inch EA	2	\$ 23,705.00	\$ 47,410.00	\$ 26,245.54	\$ 52,491.08	\$ 27,185.00	\$ 54,370.00
				21		60		30	
	Indicate delivery time in calendar days after shop dwg. approval (applies to Base Bid Item 8 only)								
	H. Mechanical Joint Plug								
		36-inch EA	1	\$ 1,698.00	\$ 1,698.00	\$ 853.81	\$ 853.81	\$ 2,387.95	\$ 2,387.95
	I. Mechanical Joint Solid Sleeve (Long)								
		30-inch EA	2	\$ 1,404.00	\$ 2,808.00	\$ 732.17	\$ 1,464.34	\$ 1,810.00	\$ 3,620.00
		36-inch EA	1	\$ 1,835.00	\$ 1,835.00	\$ 921.74	\$ 921.74	\$ 2,225.00	\$ 2,225.00

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH
 BID TABULATION FOR
 PANAMA CITY BEACH - WWTF INFLUENT PIPING REPLACEMENT - PIPE AND FITTINGS
 OCTOBER 31, 2017 - 2:30 P.M.

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	BIDDER					
				Ferguson Waterworks 133 Shannon Lane, Santa Rosa Beach, FL 32549 Unit Price	Bid Amount	Fortiline Waterworks 1417 Transmitter Rd Panama City, FL 32405 Unit Price	Bid Amount	Lanier Municipal Supply, Inc. 6998 Hwy 77, Southport, FL 32409 Unit Price	Bid Amount
11	Ductile Iron Flanged Fittings with Epoxy Liner A. 30 inch 90 Degree Bend	EA	1	\$ 2,705.00	\$ 2,705.00	\$ 2,478.95	\$ 2,478.95	\$ 3,353.45	\$ 3,353.45
12	Restrainers A. MJ Pipe Joint and Fitting Type	EA	8	\$ 84.10	\$ 672.80	\$ 89.60	\$ 716.80	\$ 104.06	\$ 832.48
		EA	2	\$ 105.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 112.35	\$ 224.70	\$ 125.41	\$ 250.82
		EA	4	\$ 143.00	\$ 572.00	\$ 153.10	\$ 612.40	\$ 173.64	\$ 694.56
		EA	4	\$ 193.00	\$ 772.00	\$ 205.32	\$ 821.28	\$ 222.63	\$ 890.52
		EA	4	\$ 325.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 346.82	\$ 1,387.28	\$ 355.41	\$ 1,421.64
		EA	26	\$ 745.00	\$ 19,370.00	\$ 795.05	\$ 20,671.30	\$ 795.92	\$ 20,693.92
		EA	16	\$ 915.00	\$ 14,640.00	\$ 978.59	\$ 15,657.44	\$ 958.10	\$ 15,329.60
		EA	3	\$ 108.00	\$ 324.00	\$ 152.54	\$ 457.62	\$ 93.58	\$ 280.74
		EA	4	\$ 284.00	\$ 1,136.00	\$ 302.39	\$ 1,209.56	\$ 205.47	\$ 821.88
		EA	4	\$ 315.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 328.55	\$ 1,314.20	\$ 249.64	\$ 998.56
		EA	4	\$ 575.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 600.20	\$ 2,400.80	\$ 399.41	\$ 1,597.64
		EA	9	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 10,350.00	\$ 1,205.10	\$ 10,845.90	\$ 796.44	\$ 7,167.96
		EA	4	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 1,591.63	\$ 6,366.52	\$ 975.54	\$ 3,902.16
		EA	5	\$ 93.00	\$ 465.00	\$ 116.25	\$ 581.25	\$ 112.30	\$ 561.50
		EA	2	\$ 139.00	\$ 278.00	\$ 147.90	\$ 295.80	\$ 158.76	\$ 317.52
		EA	4	\$ 182.00	\$ 728.00	\$ 193.40	\$ 773.60	\$ 207.45	\$ 829.80
		EA	4	\$ 220.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 233.65	\$ 934.60	\$ 245.21	\$ 980.84
		EA	4	\$ 315.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 331.89	\$ 1,327.56	\$ 341.27	\$ 1,365.08
		EA	26	\$ 810.00	\$ 21,060.00	\$ 1,393.44	\$ 36,229.44	\$ 858.95	\$ 22,332.70
		EA	16	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 17,280.00	\$ 1,791.93	\$ 28,670.88	\$ 1,040.65	\$ 16,650.40

C. PVC Pipe to MJ Fitting Type

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH
 BID TABULATION FOR
 PANAMA CITY BEACH - WWTF INFLUENT PIPING REPLACEMENT - PIPE AND FITTINGS
 OCTOBER 31, 2017 - 2:30 P.M.

Item No.	Description ALTERNATE BID	Unit	Quantity	BIDDER					
				Ferguson Waterworks 133 Shannon Lane, Santa Rosa Beach, FL 32549		Fortiline Waterworks 1417 Transmitter Rd Panama City, FL 32405		Lanier Municipal Supply, Inc. 6998 Hwy 77, Southport, FL 32409	
				Unit Price	Bid Amount	Unit Price	Bid Amount	Unit Price	Bid Amount
1	12-inch C-900 DR 18 A. 20 LF Bell x PE	EA	5	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 18.26	\$ 1,826.00	\$ 19.60	\$ 1,960.00
2	14-inch C-900 DR 18 A. 20 LF Bell x PE	EA	1	\$ 685.00	\$ 685.00	\$ 26.04	\$ 520.80	\$ 30.15	\$ 603.00
3	30-inch C-905 DR 18 A. 20 LF Bell x PE	EA	15	\$ 2,734.00	\$ 41,010.00	No Bid		\$ 248.82	\$ 74,646.00
4	36-inch C905 PVC DR 25 A. 20 LF Bell x PE	EA	4	\$ 3,080.00	\$ 12,320.00	No Bid		\$ 758.42	\$ 60,673.60
5	48-inch C905 PVC DR 25 A. 20 LF Bell x PE Indicate delivery time in calendar days after shop dwg. approval (applies to Alternate Bid Item 5 only)	EA	2	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 14,700.00	No Bid	No Bid	\$ 2,323.15	\$ 92,926.00
PART 2 - STAINLESS STEEL PIPE AND FITTINGS									
1	Stainless Steel Pipe and Fittings								
	A. 14-inch Schedule 40 Flange by Plain End with Loose Flange 12 Feet Long	EA	6	\$ 6,610.00	\$ 39,660.00	\$ 7,769.33	\$ 46,615.98	\$ 4,398.00	\$ 26,388.00
	B. 12-inch Schedule 40 Flange by Plain End with Loose Flange 3 Feet Long	EA	6	\$ 2,011.00	\$ 12,066.00	\$ 2,236.00	\$ 13,416.00	\$ 5,809.00	\$ 34,854.00
	C. 12x14 Inch Schedule 40 Flanged Concentric Reducer	EA	6	\$ 3,215.00	\$ 19,290.00	\$ 2,896.25	\$ 17,377.50	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 11,400.00
	D. 12-inch Schedule 40 Flanged Long Radius 90 Degree Bend	EA	6	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 2,533.75	\$ 15,202.50	\$ 1,525.00	\$ 9,150.00

**CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH
SUPPLIER ITEMIZATION FROM BID RESULTS
PANAMA CITY BEACH - WWTF INFLUENT PIPING REPLACEMENT - PIPE AND FITTINGS**

<u>Item No.</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Vendor</u>
PART 1 - PIPING, FITTINGS AND VALVES						
1	<u>6-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (Gauged) with Epoxy Liner</u>					
	A. 18 LF MJ by PE	EA	5	\$ 691.00	\$ 3,455.00	Ferguson
	B. 20 LF MJ by PE	EA	5			
2	<u>12-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (Gauged) with Epoxy Liner</u>					
	A. 18 LF MJ x PE	EA	5	\$ 53.00	\$ 4,770.00	Lanier
	B. 20 LF MJ x PE	EA	5			
	C. 17.5 LF Flange x PE	EA	1	\$ 1,502.75	\$ 1,502.75	Ferguson
3	<u>14-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (Gauged) with Epoxy Liner</u>					
	A. 20 LF Rest. Push-On x PE	EA	1	\$ 1,210.00	\$ 1,210.00	Ferguson
4	<u>30-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (Gauged) with Epoxy Liner</u>					
	A. 20 LF Rest. Push-On x PE	EA	16	\$ 2,929.00	\$ 46,864.00	Lanier
5	<u>36-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (Gauged) with Epoxy Liner</u>					
	A. 20 LF Rest. Push-On x PE	EA	4	\$ 180.33	\$ 14,426.40	Fortiline
	B. 17.5 LF Flange x PE	EA	2	\$ 6,970.00	\$ 13,940.00	Lanier
6	<u>48-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (Gauged) with Epoxy Liner</u>					
	A. 20 LF Rest. Push-On x PE	EA	1	\$ 333.46	\$ 6,669.20	Fortiline
7	<u>Ductile Iron Fittings Mechanical Joint Fittings with Epoxy Liner</u>					
	A. 90 Degree Bend					
	6-inch	EA	6	\$ 111.55	\$ 669.30	Fortiline
	12-inch	EA	6	\$ 280.13	\$ 1,680.78	Fortiline
	30-inch	EA	4	\$ 1,721.31	\$ 6,885.24	Fortiline
	36-inch	EA	2	\$ 2,573.72	\$ 5,147.44	Fortiline
	B. 45 Degree Bend					
	6-inch	EA	3	\$ 102.32	\$ 306.96	Fortiline
	12-inch	EA	1	\$ 253.01	\$ 253.01	Fortiline
	30-inch	EA	2	\$ 1,492.90	\$ 2,985.80	Fortiline
	36-inch	EA	4	\$ 2,094.82	\$ 8,379.28	Fortiline
	C. 22-1/2 Degree Bend					
	30-inch	EA	2	\$ 1,318.73	\$ 2,637.46	Fortiline
	D. Wye					
	36 inch	EA	1	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	Lanier
	36x14 inch	EA	1	\$ 13,103.00	\$ 13,103.00	Lanier
	48x36 inch	EA	1	\$ 16,922.35	\$ 16,922.35	Fortiline
7	<u>Ductile Iron Fittings Mechanical Joint Fittings with Epoxy Liner (contd)</u>					
	E. Concentric Reducer					
	12x14 inch	EA	1	\$ 273.70	\$ 273.70	Fortiline
	36x48 inch	EA	1	\$ 2,579.00	\$ 2,579.00	Fortiline
	F. Tee					
	30-inch	EA	1	\$ 2,319.03	\$ 2,319.03	Fortiline
8	<u>Mechanical Joint Gate Valve</u>					
	30-inch	EA	2	\$ 23,705.00	\$ 47,410.00	Ferguson
9	<u>Mechanical Joint Plug</u>					
	36-inch	EA	1	\$ 853.81	\$ 853.81	Fortiline
10	<u>Mechanical Joint Solid Sleeve (Long)</u>					
	30-inch	EA	2	\$ 732.17	\$ 1,464.34	Fortiline
	36-inch	EA	1	\$ 921.74	\$ 921.74	Fortiline

**CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH
 SUPPLIER ITEMIZATION FROM BID RESULTS
 PANAMA CITY BEACH - WWTF INFLUENT PIPING REPLACEMENT - PIPE AND FITTINGS**

<u>Item No.</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Vendor</u>
PART 1 - PIPING, FITTINGS AND VALVES (Contd)						
11	<u>Ductile Iron Flanged Fittings with Epoxy Liner</u> A. 30 inch 90 Degree Bend	EA	1	\$ 2,478.95	\$ 2,478.95	Fortiline
12	<u>Restrainers</u> A. MJ Pipe Joint and Fitting Type					
	12-inch	EA	8	\$ 84.10	\$ 672.80	Ferguson
	14-inch	EA	2	\$ 105.00	\$ 210.00	Ferguson
	16-inch	EA	4	\$ 143.00	\$ 572.00	Ferguson
	18-inch	EA	4	\$ 193.00	\$ 772.00	Ferguson
	24-inch	EA	4	\$ 325.00	\$ 1,300.00	Ferguson
	30-inch	EA	26	\$ 745.00	\$ 19,370.00	Ferguson
	36-inch	EA	16	\$ 915.00	\$ 14,640.00	Ferguson
PART 2 - STAINLESS STEEL PIPE AND FITTINGS						
1	<u>Stainless Steel Pipe and Fittings</u>					
	A. 14-inch Schedule 40 Flange by Plain End with Loose Flange 12 Feet Long	EA	6	\$ 4,398.00	\$ 26,388.00	Lanier
	B. 12-inch Schedule 40 Flange by Plain End with Loose Flange 3 Feet Long	EA	6	\$ 2,236.00	\$ 13,416.00	Fortiline
	C. 12x14 inch Schedule 40 Flanged Concentric Reducer	EA	6	1900	\$ 11,400.00	Lanier
	D. 12-inch Schedule 40 Flanged Long Radius 90 Degree Bend	EA	6	1525	\$ 9,150.00	Lanier
	Ferguson	\$	91,114.55			
	Fortiline	\$	91,269.79			
	Lanier	\$	134,615.00			
		\$	316,999.34			